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Aug 17, 2023 Aug 17, 2024

54011 14.650

700.00

14.650

South

Issued To:

Big Rapids MI 49307-2319

JACKSON DOUGLAS ZUHL
616-901-2831(O)    616-822-6631(Cell)

zuhlj@progressiveAE.com

For Operations within State Highway Right-of-Way

INDIVIDUAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permit Number:

Effective Date:

Bond Numbers:

Liability Insurance Expiration Date:

to

Bill Stanek

supervisorstanek@bigrapidstownship.net

Secondary Contact:

231-796-3603(O)

THIS PERMIT IS VALID ONLY FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED OPERATIONS:

Replacing several hundred feet of sidewalk on West side of S. State Street. May include replacement of some curb 
and gutter depending on condition and constructability.

STATE ROUTE: TOWNSHIP OF: COUNTY:Big Rapids Mecosta County

NEAREST 
INTERSECTION:

REQUISITION NUMBER:

CONTROL SECTION:

SIDE OF 
ROAD:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

MILE POINT FROM:

DISTANCE TO

MILE POINT TO:

MDOT JOB NUMBER:

(in feet)

LEFT MEDIAN

ORG JOB NUMBER:

  

BR-131

Gilbert Rd W 

Big Rapids Charter Township

14212 Northland Drive

Contact:

Permit Type:

54011-096409-23-081723

PURPOSE:

NEAREST INTERSECTION:
DIRECTION TO NEAREST 
INTERECTION:

LOCATION:

Permit Fee:

Individual Application

RIGHT TRANSVERSE

X  
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Work shall NOT begin until the Advance Notice has been approved.

CAUTION

August 17, 2023

54011-096409-23-081723 Issued To:Big Rapids Charter Township

This permit is incomplete without "General Conditions and Supplemental Specifications"

I am the legal owner of this property or facility, the owner's authorized representative, or have statutory authority to  
work within state highway Right-of-Way. 

Commencement of work set forth in the permit application constitutes acceptance of the permit as issued. 

Failure to object, within ten (10) days  to the permit as issued constitutes acceptance of the permit as issued.

If this permit is accepted by either of the above methods, I will comply with the provisions of the permit. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

I agree that Advance Notice for Permitted Utility Tree Trimming and Tree Removal Activities shall be submitted 15 
days prior to the commencement of the proposed work for an annual permit.

I agree that Advance Notice for Permitted Activities for shall be submitted 5 days prior to the commencement of 
the proposed work.

5.

Failure to submit the advance notice may result in a Stop Work Order.

Edward Wardle

Approved DateMDOT

Big Rapids Charter Township

TSC Contact Info Cadillac TSC (231) 775-3486

THE STANDARD ATTACHMENTS, ATTACHMENTS AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS MARKED BELOW 
ARE A PART OF THIS PERMIT.

I certify that I accept the following:

General Conditions (General Conditions)1

STANDARD ATTACHMENTS:

Sketch_Big Rapids Township_Sidewalk.pdf1
Rt lane closed Lane shift in a four lane 123-NFW-1LC-(R).pdf2
D and L Distance calcs 101-GEN-SPACING-CHARTS.pdf3

ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS:

AMENDMENT ATTACHMENTS:
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54011-096409-23-081723 Issued To:Big Rapids Charter Township

1

2

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

The Department of Transportation does not, by issuance of this 
permit, assume any liability claims or maintenance costs resulting 
from the Driveway and sidewalk facility placed by this permit. The 
Department reserves the right to require removal of all or any portion 
of this facility as needed for highway maintenance or construction 
purposes without replacement or reimbursement of any costs incurred 
by the permitted or other party. The permitted will defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless the Department for any claims whatsoever 
resulting from the construction or the removal of the authorized by 
this permit.
All disturbed areas within the right of way shall be top-soiled, seeded 
and mulched to match existing areas per current MDOT standards and 
specifications.



NOT TO SCALE

FILE:

Michigan Department of Transportation

 NOV 2020 

        "B", "D" AND "L" TABLES        

     CHANNELIZING DEVICE SPACING,      

SIGN BORDER KEY, AND ROLL-AHEAD SPACING

        TYPICAL NUMBERING KEY,         DATE:

SHEET:

                    

    NOT TO SCALE    

                    

101-GEN-SPACING-CHARTS.dgn

WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL TYPICAL

SPACING-CHARTS
101-GEN-

1 OF 3

NO:

DISTANCE BETWEEN TRAFFIC SIGNS, "D"

POSTED SPEED LIMIT, MPH (PRIOR TO WORK AREA)

D (FEET)

DISTANCES

"D" 

B (FEET)

GUIDELINES FOR LENGTH OF LONGITUDINAL BUFFER SPACE, "B"

LENGTHS

"B" 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700

SPEED, MPH (PRIOR TO WORK AREA)

25

750

75

75

*

132 181 230 279 329 411 476 542 625

OPERATING SPEED.

* POSTED SPEED, OFF-PEAK 85TH PERCENTILE SPEED PRIOR TO WORK STARTING, OR THE ANTICIPATED 

POSTED SPEED LIMIT, MPH (PRIOR TO WORK AREA)

25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1 11

2 100 110 120 130 140

3 135 150 165 180 195 210

4 107 180 200 220 240 260 280

5 103 134 225 250 300 325 350

6 123 160 270 300 330 360 390 420

7 143 187 315 350 385 420 455 490

8 164 214 360 400 440 480 520 560

21

105

120

(FEET)

OFFSET

MINIMUM MERGING TAPER LENGTH, "L" (FEET)

150

225

300

375

450

525

600

75

9 184 240 405 450 495 540 585 630

10 205 267 450 500 550 600 650 700

11 225 294 495 550 605 660 715 770

12 180 245 320 540 600 660 720 780 840

13 266 347 585 650 715 780 845 910

14 286 374 630 700 770 840 910 980

15 307 400 675 750 825 900 975 1050

94

105

115

125

136

146

157

135

150

165

195

210

225

675

750

825

900

975

1050

1125

84

15 21 27 45 50 55 60 65 70 75

90544130

32 45 62 80

42 60 82

53 75 275

63 90

73

50

20

33 83



NOT TO SCALE

FILE:

Michigan Department of Transportation

 NOV 2020 

        "B", "D" AND "L" TABLES        

      CHANNELIZING DEVICE SPACING      

SIGN BORDER KEY AND ROLL-AHEAD SPACING 

         TYPICAL NUMBERING KEY         DATE:

SHEET:

                    

    NOT TO SCALE    

                    

101-GEN-SPACING-CHARTS.dgn

WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL TYPICAL

SPACING-CHARTS
101-GEN-

2 OF 3

NO:

SHOWN IN THE ABOVE TABLES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

MERGING TAPER IN DERIVING THE "L" VALUES 

THE FORMULAS FOR THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF A 

2

60 THE WORK AREA IS 40 MPH OR LESS

WHERE POSTED SPEED PRIOR TO "L" = W X S

THE WORK AREA IS 45 MPH OR GREATER

WHERE POSTED SPEED PRIOR TO "L" = W X S

W = WIDTH OF OFFSET

S = POSTED SPEED LIMIT IN MPH PRIOR TO WORK AREA

L = MINIMUM LENGTH OF MERGING TAPER

UPSTREAM TAPERS

DOWNSTREAM TAPERS

TAPER LENGTHTYPES OF TAPERS

100'  - MAXIMUM2 TO 1 LANE ROAD TAPER

1/3 L - MINIMUMSHOULDER TAPER

1/2 L - MINIMUMSHIFTING TAPER

L     - MINIMUMMERGING TAPER

MAXIMUM SPACING FOR CHANNELIZING DEVICES

SPEED LIMIT

WORK ZONE

TAPERTAPER TANGENT TANGENT

< 45 MPH

> 45 MPH 25 FEET100 FEET50 FEET

1 x SPEED LIMIT 2 x SPEED LIMIT

100' (PER LANE)(USE IS RECOMMENDED)

DRUM AND 42" DEVICE SPACING (FT) NIGHTTIME 42" DEVICE SPACING (FT)

25 FEET 50 FEET

50 FEET

EXITEXIT

IS TO BE PLACED ON THE PROJECT

SOLID OUTLINES INDICATE A SIGN THAT

EXISTS ON SITE, AND NEEDS TO BE COVERED.

DASHED OUTLINES INDICATE A SIGN THAT 

SIGN OUTLINE KEY



FILE:

Michigan Department of Transportation

 NOV 2020 

        "B", "D" AND "L" TABLES        

      CHANNELIZING DEVICE SPACING      

SIGN BORDER KEY AND ROLL AHEAD SPACING 

         TYPICAL NUMBERING KEY         DATE:

SHEET:

                    

    NOT TO SCALE    

                    

101-GEN-SPACING-CHARTS.dgn

WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL TYPICAL

SPACING-CHARTS
101-GEN-

3 OF 3

NO:

TO WORK ZONE)

(POSTED SPEED PRIOR 

PREVAILING SPEED

25 FT

GUIDELINES FOR ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCES FOR TMA VEHICLES - TEST LEVEL 2

VEHICLE

TMA

WEIGHT OF 

40 MPH OR LESS
(STATIONARY)

5.5 TONS

TO WORK ZONE)

(POSTED SPEED PRIOR 

PREVAILING SPEED

50-55 MPH

100 FT

150 FT

175 FT

VEHICLE

TMA

WEIGHT OF 

* ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCES ARE CALCULATED USING A 4,410 POUND IMPACT VEHICLE WEIGHT.

25 FT

25 FT

50 FT

(STATIONARY)

12 TONS

(MOBILE)

5 TONS
45 MPH

60-75 MPH

45 MPH

50-55 MPH

60-75 MPH

TMA VEHICLE TO WORK AREA)

(DISTANCE FROM FRONT OF 

ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCE*

TMA VEHICLE TO WORK AREA)

(DISTANCE FROM FRONT OF 

ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCE*

* ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCES ARE CALCULATED USING A 10,000 POUND IMPACT VEHICLE WEIGHT.

GUIDELINES FOR ROLL-AHEAD DISTANCES FOR TMA VEHICLES - TEST LEVEL 3
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